

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 328 22nd December, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1340/2022

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO PRESIDENT

It is notified for general information that on Monday 19th December 2022, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Ms. Ophelia Caleb, Secretary to Cabinet to act as Principal Secretary to President from 19th December 2022 to 22nd December 2022.

DATED this 21st day of December, 2022.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1341/2022

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO PRESIDENT

It is notified for general information that on Monday 19th December 2022, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mrs. Chitra Jeremiah, Secretary for Foreign Affairs and Trade to act as Principal Secretary to President from 23rd December 2022 until the return of the substantive Principal Secretary to President Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor.

DATED this 21st day of December, 2022.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 328 22nd December, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1342/2022

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR WOMEN'S AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on Monday 19th December 2022, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mrs. Berilyn Jeremiah, Secretary for Commerce, Industry and Environment to act as Secretary for Women's and Social Development Affairs from 19th December 2022 until the return of the substantive Secretary Ms. Joy Heine.

DATED this 21st day of December, 2022.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1343/2022

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT

It is notified for general information that on Wednesday 14th December 2022, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) (a) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Gopikrishna Narayan, Director of Land Transport Regulatory to act as Secretary for Transport from 19th December 2022 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Transport on 26th December 2022.

DATED this 21st day of December, 2022.

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 328 22nd December, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1344/2022

LAND TRANSFER

As according to Cabinet Submission No. 0121/2022 – consent for Transfer of Land Ownership between Flora Laeo and Ranin Akua was considered and approval has been granted on Monday, 19th December 2022 for the transfer of landownerships of the coconut land namely 'Eatderagabu', Portion No. 139 which is situated in the district of Nibok.

District	Portion No.	Type of Land	Name of Land	Original Landowner	Share	Proposed Landowner	Proposed Share
Nibok	139	cl.	Eatderagabu	Flora Laeo	1/240	Ranin Akua	1/240

DATED this 19th Day of this Month of December, Two Thousand and Twenty-Two.

H.E. HON. RUSS JOSEPH KUN, M.P <u>PRESIDENT</u>

G.N.No. 1345/2022

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD

It is notified for general information that on Monday, 19th December 2022 Cabinet has approved to appoint Mrs. Ivy Cook as the new Member of the Liquor Licensing Board effective immediately.

DATED this 19th day of December, 2022.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 328 22nd December, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1346/2022

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIRMAN NAURU MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY AND NAURU SHIPPING LINE

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Monday, 19th December 2022 has approved to appoint Mr. Claytus Bure Ika as Acting Chairman of the Nauru Maritime and Port Authority and Nauru Shipping Line effective from 16th December until the return of the substantive Chairman, Mr. Link Uera on the 29th of December 2022.

Dated this 19th day of December, 2022

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 1347/2022

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Cliveson Degia of Yaren District, and

Eretita Kareiti from Kiribati.

Myson Trustin Bill of Denigomodu, and Lisa-Marie Eonmen Solomon of Boe District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 16th December, 2022

18th February, 2023

HON. RUSS JOSEPH KUN, M.P <u>MINISTER IN CHARGE</u>